
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 March 2024 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Kairen Raper (Vice-Chair), Lynn Worrall, 
Gary Collins, Elizabeth Rigby and James Thandi 
 
Charles Clarke 
Jasdip Singh Nijjar 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Cathy Kent, Valerie Morris-Cook and Maureen Pearce 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
4   Management Actions from Internal Audit's 2020/21 Reports  

 
5 - 12 

 
5   Internal Audit Charter 2024  

 
13 - 26 

 
6   Internal Audit Protocol- Item to follow  

 
 

 
7   Committee on Standards in Public Life Update  27 - 34 



 
 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 13 March 2024 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your b
[...]


An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

 
Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee  

 
 

21 March 2024  ITEM: 4 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Management Actions from Internal Audit’s 2020/21 Reports  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Colin Ratcliffe – Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance, and Barry Hatton – Internal Auditor 

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A 

Accountable Director: Dawn Calvert – Interim Chief Financial Officer and S151 Officer 

This report is Public 

Version: Final 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At the meeting of the Standard and Audit Committee (the Committee) on 29 February, Internal Audit’s 
progress paper included the following recommendation: 
 

Consider and accept, or otherwise, Internal Audit’s proposal not to verify 
implementation of management actions from audit reports from 2020/21 engagements. 

 
The Committee requested that Internal Audit provide a list of “High” and “Medium” priority rated 
recommendations from Internal Audit’s 2020/21 audit reports. The Committee wanted to review the 
list and select a set of recommendations for follow up work by Internal Audit. 
 
Internal Audit identified 20 relevant recommendations from 10 reports. These are listed at 
Appendix A. 
 
Internal Audit estimated that, on average, the resource requirement to initiate, review, and report 
upon the status of an historic management action is half a person-day. If the Committee wants follow-
ups on all 20 associated management actions, Internal Audit will need to find 10 full time equivalent 
days. While this demand can be accommodated within current resources, due to current vacancies, it 
will impact on resources for the audit plan. Team resources are being discussed with the new Chief 
Financial Officer. 
 
Commissioner Comment: 
 
In considering the audits from 2020/21 that the Committee wishes to prioritise for follow up, priority is 
given to those the Committee considers present the most tangible risk to the Authority so that a 
balance can be maintained between these requirements and the need to maintain the existing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee  

 
 

programme. In considering the immediate needs of the resourcing of the team account needs to be 
taken of the budget agreed by Council which is pairing back expenditure on agency and interim staff. 
All efforts should be made to fill vacancies on a permanent basis so as to provide for continuity and 
cost-effective use of the Council's resources. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Review the list of 2020/21 recommendations at Appendix A and select those that the 

Committee wants Internal Audit to follow-up regarding the implementation status of the 
associated management actions. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 As part of its Charter, Internal Audit is required to carry out follow up reviews to ensure 

management has implemented agreed internal control improvements. For several years, 
Internal Audit did not follow through on this obligation. In September 2023, Internal Audit 
implemented a review into the status of management actions going back to 2018/19. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 29 February 2024, Internal Audit reported the 

implementation status for 13 management actions associated with recommendations with 
risk/priority ratings of “Medium” or “High” from 2018/19 and 2019/20. The Committee noted the 
verification status of these management actions. 

 
2.3 Internal Audit reported to the Committee that it had discovered that migration of its audits from 

2020/21 and 2021/22 into an upgraded version of its audit software had not copied material 
from these audits including Internal Audit’s recommendations. 

 
2.4 Given the lack of available resources to remedy this situation and the historic nature of the 

2020/21 recommendations, Internal Audit invited the Committee to consider Internal Audit’s 
proposal not to verify implementation of management actions from the 2020/21 audits. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Committee considered that some of the agreed 2020/21 management actions were likely 

to be relevant now if not implemented. It therefore requested that Internal Audit provide a list of 
the recommendations from the 2020/21 audits for review by the Committee at its meeting on 
21 March 2024. 

 
3.2 Responding to this request, Internal Audit identified 20 recommendations with a priority/risk 

rating of “High” or “Medium” from 10 reports. The title of the audits, the recommendations, and 
their respective priority/risk ratings are listed in Appendix A. 

 
3.3 Internal Audit estimated that, on average, the resource requirement to initiate, review, and 

report upon the status of an historic management action is half a person-day. If the Committee 
wants follow-ups on all 20 associated management actions, Internal Audit will need to find 10 
full time equivalent days. While this demand can be accommodated within current resources, 
due to current vacancies, it will impact on resources for the audit plan. Team resources are 
being discussed with the new Chief Financial Officer. 

  

Page 6



 

 
Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee  

 
 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The reason for the recommendation is a direct response to the request by Committee that it 

selects those recommendations in the 2020/21 audit reports that it wants Internal Audit to 
follow-up. 

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance, and community impact 
 
6.1 Internal Audit estimates it will expend half a person-day, on average, to review and report the 

implementation status of each management action. The redeployment of Internal Audit’s 
limited resources will impact upon its ability to conduct current audit work.  

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Rob Chimani 

 Accountant 
 

 8th March 2024 
 

There are no financial implications arising from this progress report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Gina Clarke 
                                             Governance Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
                                             11th March 2024 
 
The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. This Act and Regulations require the 
Council to have a sound system of internal control which: (i) facilitates the effective exercise of 
its functions and achievement of its aims and objectives (ii) ensures that the financial and 
operational management of the Council is effective and (iii) inc
[...]
 
 

21 March 2024  ITEM: 5 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Internal Audit Charter 2024 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Colin Ratcliffe – Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit and 
Insurance 

Accountable Assistant Director:  

Accountable Director: Dawn Calvert – Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) 

This report is public 

Version: Final 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Internal Audit Charter (the Charter) is a formal document that defines the Internal Audit Service’s 
purpose, authority, and responsibility. The Charter establishes Internal Audit's position within the 
Council, including the nature of the Head of Internal Audit's functional reporting relationship with the 
Standards and Audit Committee; authorises access to records, personnel, and physical properties 
relevant to the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities. Final 
approval of the Charter lays with the Standards and Audit Committee.  
 
Commissioner Comment: 
 
Commissioners support the adoption of the Charter in demonstrating the Council's commitment to its 
internal audit service standards and ways of working. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter 2024 

(Appendix 1) and the Chair of the Standards & Audit Committee signs the Charter on 
behalf of the Committee. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The foundation of an effective internal audit service is compliance with standards and proper 

practices. 
 
2.2 A professional, independent, and objective internal audit service is one of the key elements of 

good governance, as recognised throughout the UK public sector. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee  

 
 

 
2.3 An effective internal audit service should:  

 
• Understand the whole organisation, its needs and objectives;  
• Understand its position with respect to the organisation’s other sources of assurance and 

plan its work accordingly;  
• Be seen as a catalyst for improvement at the heart of the organisation;  
• Add value and assist the organisation in achieving its objectives; and  
• Be forward looking – knowing where the organisation wishes to be and aware of the 

national agenda and its impact. 

2.4 The Charter establishes the purpose, authority, and responsibilities for the Internal Audit 
Service for Thurrock Council. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Charter has been prepared in order to help to support the provision of an effective internal 

audit service and to meet the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 To provide the Council with assurance that the Internal Audit Service is working towards 

compliance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 The Charter has been agreed with the Interim Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) as 

the responsible officer. 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community impact 
 
6.1 There is no direct impact on the policies, priorities, performance or on the Community although 

an effective internal audit service may impact indirectly on all areas of the Council’s business. 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Rob Chimani 

 Accountant 
 

 12th March 2024 
 

There are no financial implication arising from this report. 
  

Page 14



 

 
Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee  

 
 

 
7.2 Legal 

 
Implications verified by: Gina Clarke 

 Governance Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer  
 

 11 March 2024 
 
The approval of the Internal Audit Charter 2024 supports of the Council’s responsibility to comply 
with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Acc
[...]
mber 
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet – Final 
version ready for Cabinet/Executive decision  

 

21 March 2024 ITEM: 7 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Committee on Standards in Public Life Update  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Not applicable 

Report of: Daniel Fenwick, Director Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer   

Accountable Assistant Director: Not applicable 

Accountable Director: Daniel Fenwick, Director Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer   

This report is Public 

Version: Final 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update of the work which has been undertaken by the independent  
Committee on Standards in Public Life, in particular the Committee’s report “Leading in Practice”  
published on 24 January 2023, which features case studies gathered from organisations in the  
public, private and charitable sectors on maintaining ethical organisational practices.  
 
This report also provides an update work undertaken nationally to prevent abuse and intimidation  
of those working in public in life.  
 
Commissioner Comment: 
 
None 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Note the content of report of the Committee on Public Life’s report Leading in Practice  

(Appendix 1), and consider any matters which may be relevant to the Council that 
require action. 

 
1.2      Note the research that has been undertaken by the Local Government Association on 

abuse and intimidation of councillors and consider any matters that may require further 
to action.                                                                                                                                                         

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The independent Committee on Standards in Public Life (the CSPL) is an advisory non-

departmental public body sponsored by the Cabinet Office monitors and makes 

Page 27

[...]
ncillor wellbeing and address the negative impacts of personal attacks and hurtful 
commentaries. 

 
2.10   The research undertaken by the LGA to produce their report found clear evidence that abuse 

of politicians is on the rise across the board and that issues can arise and escalate very 
quickly.  Therefore Members are asked to consider what issues may occur in the future 
Thurrock and consider any matters that may require further to action to respond to abuse from 
members of the public.                                                                                                                                                         

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 There are clear benefits for the Council  in setting clear standards and for elected members 

and council employees to become familiar with the fundamental values underpinning the 
council’s governance arrangements, this will equip elected members and council employees to 
act in line with ethical standards.  

 
3.2 By not setting clear standards for elected members and council employees could lead to a 

greater risk of ethical standards not being adhered to  
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
            

For the Committee to consider what action may be required to taken to  ensure the higher 
standards of propriety relating to ethical standards. To consider what action may be required 
to help councillor and the council better navigate the challenges of abuse and intimidation of 
councillors.  

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
  

Page 31



 

Version Control (delete as appropriate) 
Version 1 - First draft ready for DMT, SLT and Commissioner input; Version 2 - Second Draft ready for Portfolio Holder, Leader and other Member 
Input; Version 3 - Third draft for any further comments; Version Committee – Draft ready for submission to public committee; Version Cabinet – Final 
version ready for Cabinet/Executive 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 21 
March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Kairen Raper (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins, James Thandi and Cathy Kent (substitute for Cllr 
Lynn Worrall) 
 

 Charles Clarke - Co-opted Member 
Jasdip Singh Nijjar – Co-opted Member 
 

Apologies: Councillors Elizabeth Rigby and Lynn Worrall 
 

In attendance:   
Gina Clarke,Governance Lawyer 
Daniel Fenwick, Executive Director Corporate Services/Moni 
toring Officer 
Colin Ratcliffe, Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, 
Internal Audit, and Insurance 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
Thurrock Council - Standards and Audit Committee, 21/03/2024 (youtube.com) 

 
1. Items of Urgent Business  

 
The Chair confirmed that the Whistleblowing report will need to be deferred to 
the first meeting in the next municipal year as it is not ready. 
  
The Chair also confirmed that all Members received a letter from Simon 
Hoare MP yesterday regarding the withholding of Councillor’s sensitive 
interests and home addresses. The Chair stated that he had discussed the 
letter with officers and a report will be brought in the next municipal year to 
confirm a council wide approach. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Management Actions from Internal Audit's 2020/21 Reports  
 
The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance 
presented the report.  He explained that at the last meeting of the Standard 
and Audit Committee on 29 February, the Committee requested that Internal 
Audit provide a list of “High” and “Medium” priority rated recommendations 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=b-5G7T2SgYM


from Internal Audit’s 2020/21 audit reports so they could review the list and 
select a set of recommendations for follow up work by Internal Audit. The list 
is contained within appendix A of the report.  
  
The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance 
stated that it would likely take 10 full days (½ a day per action for the internal 
audit team member to follow up the management actions) and this will impact 
on the resources for the audit plan. The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, 
Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance informed the Committee that when the 
internal service migrated to a new system, the recommendations were lost 
and it is a resource demand to upload them again on the system and follow 
through on them. 
  
At 19.09 Councillor Collins joined the meeting 
  
The following key points were highlighted: -  

-          The Chair noted that some of the recommendations were now 4 years 
old  

-          Members queried if the Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, 
Internal Audit, and Insurance was of the view that any of the 
recommendations were high risk. He responded that if there was 
anything high risk, an audit on the current audit plan was likely to cover 
it and there was nothing that was jumping out to him that needed to be 
prioritised. 

-          The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that a shortcut would be to go through SLT and seek an 
update on the management actions and that something is in place. 

-          Members queried whether the Commissioners would be happy with 
this approach. The Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
Monitoring Officer confirmed he would discuss this with the Director of 
Finance and with Commissioners. 

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance provided an update on the recruitment situation for the 
Internal Audit team. A number of audits have been substantially 
completed by Mazars. He confirmed that by July 2024 they should be 
in a good position to deliver on the audit plan and complete an opinion. 

-          Members discussed project management and Internal Audits review of 
this. 

-          Members queried the line of reporting if there is a problem and Internal 
Audit are denied access to the Council’s business even when they are 
overdue for an audit. The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, 
Internal Audit, and Insurance responded that this would be shared with 
Directors, the Leader, the Deputy Leader, the Portfolio Holder, Shadow 
Portfolio Holder and the Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee. 
The Internal Audit progress report is also shared with all Standards and 
Audit Committee members.  The Executive Director of Corporate 
Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed if a service wasn’t allowing 
access to Internal Audit, Internal Audit would report to the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief of Staff who are 
known as the ‘golden triangle’. The Monitoring Officer has a statutory 



duty to ensure the Council acts lawfully. If one of these officers were 
implicated, Internal Audit could refer it to one of the other officers and 
bring it to the Standards and Audit Committee. 

-          The Chair confirmed he would like the Project Management Control 
Framework management recommendation to be followed up by 
Internal Audit. The Committee discussed amending the report 
recommendation to include this. The Chair proposed alternative 
wording to the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Raper. Councillor Collins stated that his preference was for the report 
to come back to the Committee once the full information had been 
provided. The Committee voted and Councillor Massey, Councillor 
Raper and Councillor Kent supported the revised wording of the 
recommendation as set out below. Councillor Collins and Councillor 
Thandi voted against this. 
  

-          ACTION 1 - The Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
Monitoring Officer will discuss this with the Director of Finance and 
Commissioners if they are content for SLT to provide an update on the 
management actions for the Committee. 
  

-          ACTION 2 - The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal 
Audit, and Insurance revise the list of recommendations to include 
associated management actions. 

  
RESOLVED:  
1.1                    The Committee reviewed the list of 2020/21 

recommendations at Appendix A and selected the Project 
Management Control Framework for Internal Audit to follow-
up regarding the implementation status of the associated 
management actions.  
  

1.2                    The Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
Monitoring Officer will check the other Internal Audit 
management actions with the Senior Leadership team and 
report back to the Committee. 

  

  
 

4. Internal Audit Charter 2024  
 
The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance 
introduced the report and explained that the Internal Audit Charter is a formal 
document that defines the Internal Audit Service’s purpose, authority, and 
responsibility. An effective Internal Audit service should be professional, 
independent and objective. It should understand the organisation’s needs and 
objectives, be a catalyst for improvement, add value and assist the 
organisation in achieving its objectives. The Interim Head of Financial 
Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance confirmed that Mazars were 



engaged to conduct a review of the Charter. They have looked at other Local 
Authority’s Charters and come up with what they view as good practice.  
  
The following key points were highlighted: -  

-          Members commented that the Charter was a good document and 
queried if the Internal Audit service was delivering on its obligations as 
set out in the Charter. The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, 
Internal Audit, and Insurance responded that the service was under-
resourced and had struggled to recruit and this has impacted on the 
service’s ability to deliver on all of the obligations under the Charter.  

-          Members queried if they can adopt a Charter in these circumstances. 
The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
highlighted that as this was identified as a potential risk it should be 
included on the Risk register.  

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance added that in future Internal Audit Progress reports they 
could include a statement regarding their undertaking under the 
Charter and where there are any shortfalls.  

-          The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
clarified that is the work of the Committee throughout the year to 
appraise performance with the Charter. He also confirmed that the 
issues with recruitment in Internal Audit is a national issue and not 
unique to Thurrock. 

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance stated that the Charter and Protocol should be a document 
that the committee members refer to and hold Internal Audit 
accountable to. Members agreed that each member should have a 
hard copy of the Charter and Protocol for the first meeting of the 
municipal year on 6 June 2024. 

-          The Committee members unanimously agreed the recommendation. 

  
ACTION 3 – Standards and Audit Committee members must be provided with 
a hard copy of the Charter and Protocol for the first meeting of the municipal 
year due to take place on 6 June 2024. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.1      That the Standards and Audit Committee approve the Internal 

Audit Charter 2024 (Appendix 1) and the Chair of the Standards 
and Audit Committee signs the Charter on behalf of the 
Committee. 

  
  
 

5. Internal Audit Protocol- Item to follow  
 
The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance 
introduced the report. He confirmed that the Protocol had been refreshed.  
  
The following key points were highlighted: -  



-          Members queried the relationship with external audit. The Interim 
Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance 
conceded that he would like communications between the two to be 
more regular. Internal Audit do share their reports with the external 
auditors. 

-          The Chair highlighted the escalation process within the protocol. The 
Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance confirmed that the Standards and Audit Committee will be 
informed when a service is not fully engaging.  

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance stated that Governance, the Control Environment and Risk 
Management is where Internal Audit provide expertise.  

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance stated that the Divestment report is still outstanding and has 
been in draft since September and the Freeport report is also 
outstanding and has been in draft since December but they are 
advancing and will hopefully published in the next month or so. 

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance stated that it was pleasing that Committee members were 
providing challenge and holding internal audit to account. 

RESOLVED: 
  
1.1      That the Standards and Audit Committee agree that the Internal 

Audit Protocol provides the Council and the Internal Audit Service 
with a process for improving the timeliness of reporting 
arrangements and sets out a formal escalation process for non-
compliance. 

  
 

6. Committee on Standards in Public Life Update  
 
The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
introduced the report and explained that it is about awareness and education. 
There is a growing issue of abuse and intimidation of councillors. The item is 
for discussion and members can provide any lines of enquiries they would like 
to be looked at. 
  
The Governance Lawyer reminded the Committee members that they had 
received a report previously to exclude councillor’s addresses on the register 
and confirmed the report is for the Committee members to confirm any further 
action that could be taken to protect members. 
  
The following key points were highlighted:  
  

-          Members queried whether the Senior Management Team are also 
subject to the Nolan Principles. The Executive Director of Corporate 
Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed that Officers have a Code of 
Conduct to abide by. 

-          Members queried what is being done to protect members from 
harassment and threats. The Executive Director of Corporate Services 



and Monitoring Officer stated that it is taken more seriously by the 
Police and it is increasingly considered an aggravating factor if a victim 
is in public office. There has also been an increase in online social 
media offences. There are offences if you receive a series of abusive 
emails. Guidance can be given to members. 

-          Members raised concern that the families of elected representatives 
can also be affected, and they would like this to be taken into 
consideration. 

-          Members queried if the police were offering any practical advice to 
Members. The Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that they can liaise with the Police and the 
Council’s own Community Safety Teams about this. All surgery venues 
should be risk-assessed. Members should sit closest to the door and 
should not be alone.  

RESOLVED: 
  
1.1       Note the content of report of the Committee on Public 

Life’s report Leading in Practice  (Appendix 1), and consider 
any matters which may be relevant to the Council that 
require action. 

  
1.2      Note the research that has been undertaken by the Local 

Government Association on abuse and intimidation of 
councillors and consider any matters that may require 
further to 
action.                                                                                           
                                                              

  
As it was the last meeting of the municipal year, the Chair thanked the 
Committee Members, Co-opted Members and Officers for all their hard work 
and contributions throughout the year. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.56 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

